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On August 20, 1982, the Association filed an unfair employee

relations charge against ths Respondent, alleging a violation of

Section 12(a) (1) of the Employee Relations Ordinance of the

County of Los Angeles. The Employee Relations Commission set

the matter for hearing before the undersigned.

the matter was held on November 15, 1982.

The hearing on

As indicated in the charging documents and the post hearing

briefs of the parties, the issue essentially is whether the

Regional Planning Department and its Director interfered with,

and restrained employees of the Department in the lawful exercise

of their rights in violation of Section 12 (a) (1) of the Employee
Relations Ordinance by his conduct in meeting directly wi th em-

ployees represented by the California Association of Professional

Employees prior to formal consultation wi th the Charging Party

over the matter of the employees ' layoffs.
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DEFINITIONS

(d) " Consult" or " Confer " means to communicate
verbally or in wri ting for the purpose of pre-
senting and obtaining views or advising of
intended actions.

Section 4. EMPLOYEE RIGHTS

Employees of the County shall have the right to
form, join and participate in the activities of
employee organizations of their own choosing for
ths purpose of representation on all matters of
employee relations. Employees of the County also
shall have the right to refuse to join or parti-
cipate in the activities of employee organizations
and shall have the right to represent themselves
individually in their employment relations with
the County. No employee shall be interfered
wi th, intimidated, restrained, coerced or dis-
criminated against because of his exercise of
these rights.

Section 6. SCOPE OF CONSULTATION AND NEGOTIATION

(a) All matters affecting employee relations,
including those that are not subject to nego-
tiations, are subject to consultation between
management representatives and the duly
authorized representatives of affected em-
ployee organizations. Every reasonable
effort shall be made to have such consultation
prior to effecting basic changes in any rule
or procedure affecting employee relations.

Section 12. UNFAIR EMPLOYEE RELATIONS PRACTICES

(a) It shall be an unfair employee relations
practice for the County:

(1) To interfere with, restrain, or coerce
employees in the exercise of the rights
recognized or granted in this Ordinance;
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STIPULATION OF FACTS

------

The parties entered into the following Stipulation of Facts

(Joint Exhibi t-1 ) :

On Wednesday, July 21, 1982 , Mr. Blaine Meek, Counsel
for the California Association of Professional Em-
ployees was orally informed by Ms. Donna Hill,
representing the Regional Planning Department, that
the Department was planning a reduction in its work
force which affected the classifications contained
in a uni t in which CAPE is currently the certified
bargaining representative. The parties agreed to
meet on Friday, July 30, 1982, at which time the
Department would present its work force reduction
plan for CAPE' s review and discussion.

Subsequently, Mr. Norman Murdoch, Planning Director,
called a meeting in his office for Tuesday, July 27,
1982 , at 9:00 a. m., of the employees who are in the
classification of Land Division Specialist regarding
the Department' s planned lay-offs. The classification
of Land Division Specialist is in a uni t in wh.ich CAPE
is the certified majori ty representative.

,).

On Friday, July 30, 1982 , representatives of the
Department and CAPE met at the offices of the
Regional Planning Department. At this meeting,
the Department presented its proposed work force
reduction plan. II (Stipulation of Facts of Blaine
J. Meek and Donna Hill, November 15, 1982)

STATEMENT OF FACTS

----------------

Further evident iary facts in this matter are generally not

in dispute and are described below in chronological
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order as they relate to the actions of the parties relative to

the planned layoffs of certain employees of the Regional

Planning Department:

1 . During the Spring of 1982, in preparing its budge t, the

Department had been considering various plans for employee

reduction and/or layoffs.
On or about July 13, in a meeting between Larry Dolson,

General Manager of the Union and Fred Jackson, Admini-

strative Deputy of the Department, the general subject of

:3 .

layoffs, among other personnel matters, was discussed.

On July 9, 1982, the Department submi tted a "Work Force

Reduction" plan to th.e Chief Administrative Officer (incor-

porated in Joint Exhibi t-2) . Tha t plan proposed the layoff

of four Land Division Specialists due to budgetary curtail-

ments.

On July 15, 1982, the Chief Administrative Officer submitted

the approved departmental budget implementations plan to each

member of the Board of Supervisors indicating that the pro-

posed permanent layoffs of the Land Division Specialists had

been approved (Joint Exhibi t-2).

At its meeting of July 20, 1982 , the Board of Supervisors

took action requiring consultation with employee organiza-

tions as follows:



... the Board instructed the Chief Administrative
Officer/Director of Personnel, and each affected
Department and District Head to consult wi tho
appropriate employee bargaining uni ts prior to
the promulgation of layoff or reduction notices.

The Board directed that permanent employees who
face layoffs or reductions must be given at
least two weeks notice of the scheduled action.
Further, the Board directed that every reasonable
effort be made to find al ternati ves which might
reduce or eliminate ths need for layoffs or re-
ductions. Also the Chief Administrative Officer
was instructed to report on impact of layoffs on
Affirmative Action Program. (County Exhibit-2)

Apparently, the above action resulted from employee

organi za tion concerns expressed a t the July 20 Bo ard meeting.
On July 21, 982, the County contacted the Union con-
suI t wi th it pursuant to the Board Order. The parties

agreed to meet on Friday, July 30, 1982, " at which time
the Department would present its work force reduction plan

for CAPE' s review and discussion (Stipula tion of Fac 

No. 1 above).

On July 27, 1982 , the Planning Director met wi th the em-

ployees scheduled to be laid off (Stipulation of Facts

No. 2 above). The purpose of the meeting was both to

inform the employees formally of their pending layoffs and

inform them generally of benefi ts available, et cetera.
On July 28, 1982, the Planning Director mailed, by regis-

tered mail, formal notice to each affected Land Division
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Specialist of his layoff, effective August 13, 1982.

notice itself was dated July 28.

The

On July 30, 1982, representatives of the Department and

CAPE met (Stipulation of Facts No. 3 above).

S O

~~~

TIES
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The Charging Party contends that:
By "its" conduct of meeting directly wi th the employees on
July 27, the Respondent has undermined the Union as the

representative of the affected employees, interfering wi tho

their rights under the Employee Relations Ordinance.

The Respondent, after contacting the Charging Party and

setting up the July 30 meeting, did not further communi-

cate formally wi th CAPE regarding the July 27 meeting
between the Regional Planning Director and the affected

employees nor of the July 28 layoff letters (or of"' the
posting of a layoff list).

As a result of the above actions, the Union was unable

to effectively consult with management prior to final action

as required by the Board Order. Meeting wi th the employees



directly undermined ths representation status of CAPE. Failure
to comply wi th the Board Order resulted in an inabili ty of the

Union to be aware of the details of the layoffs and to bring

forth information and views.

The Union seeks a remedy providing that the Employee Re-

lations Commission order the Respondent to cease and desist

from taking this type of action in the future.

Q2!i~!li!2! 2!-ih !!~~22!l

The Re sponden t con tends that:
1 . The Union was unavailable to meet prior to July 30, 1982

due to the unavailabili ty of both its General Manager
and Legal Counsel.

As a matter of good administrative practice , the impacted

employees had a right to know of their impending layoff

as soon as possible rather than wai ting until after the

July 30 meeting wi th the Union.

Layoff notices were required to be mailed on or before

July 29 in order to meet the two week notice requirement

in the Board Order and still implement the layoffs by

August 13, the planned effective date.

None of the employees at the July 28 meeting wi th the

Planning Director requested representation.
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It was incumbent upon the Charging Party to recognize the

necessi ty to meet wi th management as soon as possible when

ths matter was discussed on July 21.

There was no intent to affect negatively the Union' s repre-

sentation status by meeting wi th the employees on July 27.

Rather, the purpose of the meeting was to provide employees

wi th as much information as early as possible.

In conclusion, the Respondent contends that no bad faith

or anti-Union motivation was intended by the scheduling of the

etings . The charge should be dismissed.

lQ!i

The Employee Relations Ordinance: establishes a unique

consultation" requirement which is at the heart of this dis-

pute. That the Respondent had the unilateral right to effectuate

the layoffs is not challenged by the Charging Party. Ra ther, the

issue is whether or not the actions of the parties, especially

that of the Regional Planning Department and the Chief Admini-

strative Officer relative to the timing of the actions and

meetings, failed to consider the representation rights of the

Union and thus affected employee rights directly and negatively.
The standard to be applied is not so much the "intent" of the
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County in evidencing bad fai th in its dealings wi th the em-
ployees and the Union, but rather its outward or " to tali ty of
conduc t" (the " to tali ty 0 f condu c t" do trine, generally, stems

from ~LR -Y~gin Ele tric

~~~~

anl' 314 US 469,
9 LRRM 405 (1941).

LRRM 2177 (1962).

See also 

~~~~

, 369 US 736 , 50

While all of these cases generally deal wi 

the issue of good fai th and bad fai th in the direct bargaining
obligation, they are instructive in creating an unders tanding
of the " totali ty of conduct" approach to an evaluation of par-
ties' actions in the more general labor relations context

applied here). The to tali ty of circumstances surrounding the
even precipi tating the filing of the unfair employee relations

practice charge is especially important here. Thus, any analy-
sis must include consideration of the " consult" obligations as

well as the direct meeting with the employees themselves.

~~~

1 . Was consultation required?

Yes. The County does not contend that it had no consultation

obligation and the Board of Supervisors Order clearly and

unequivocally reflects a top management decision which in-

tensified the requirement. Similarly, Section 6 (a) of the
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Employee Relations Ordinance permi ts consultation as a

general rule.
Was ths consultation timely?

No. The Board Order is clear and unequivocal in requiring

departmental consul tation "E~i2 to the promulgation of
layoff or reduction notices The consultation occurred

on July 30, 1982, several days after meetings were held

wi th the individual employees affected and notices dis-

tributed.

)0. Was there "bad fai th" on the part of the County in estab-
lishing the meetings in question?

No. While there may have been a sense of urgency on the

part of the County to implement the layoffs in a budget-

arily timely manner and to conform to the two week notice

rule, there is no evidence that the County intended to

bypass the Union. However, as indicated above, "bad fai th"
is not the most significant cri terion in evaluating whether
or not individual employee rights have been abrogated, but

rather the " totali ty of conduct" or behavior must be viewed
in light of the actions taken. Here, it appears that the

two meetings in question, that of July 27 with the individual

employees and of July 30 wi th the Union, were established

independent of one another and while both may have been for
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the best of motives, they still could have had the effect

of undermining the effectiveness and usefulness of Union

representation.
Was the Union undermined in ex.ercising its representation

rights, thus, " interfering, restraining or coercing em-

ployees" in the eX.ercise of th.eir rights?

Yes. The Union apparently was not informed of the intent

of the County to go ahead with individual employee meet-

ings, layoff notices, et cetera, prior to July 30.

the Union had known of the Order of the Board of Super-

vi sors of July 20, it would have reasonably assumed.

that layoff notices and actions would occur after
its consul ta tion on July 30. The definition of consult

as indicated both in the Ordinance and in the general dis-

cussion surrounding this case, deals wi th the potential

for "problem solving" through the receiving and giving of

views regarding the intended actions of the County. Had

the required consultation occurred prior to July 27 or if

the County had deferred its layoff actions until after

July 30, the Union would have at least had th.e opportuni ty

to be fully aware of the impact of County action on its

represented employees and could have offered its reaction,

views, et cetera, in a timely manner. The timing of the
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meetings precluded the employees from having the benefi t of

such consultation and the Union from exercising its obliga-

tions.
While the County' representative indicated that no

anti-Union motivation or bad fai th was intended by its actions
in scheduling the July 27 and 30 meetings, acceptance of that

posi tion does not change the potential for violation of em-

ployee rights. The consultation requirement is a minimal action

not as important perhaps as negotiations itself. However, and

perhaps for that reason, Respondent should have more clearly

and unequivocally established the proper sequence of meetings

consistent wi th the Board Order and employees ' representation

rights.

CONCLUSION

-------

After reviewing the evidence and arguments of the parties,
the Hearing Officer concludes that the County violated employee

rights as defined in Section 12 (a) (1) of the Employee Relations
Ordinance when it met directly wi th employees scheduled to be

laid off prior to consulting wi th the Union in a timely manner

as required by the Order of the Board of Supervi sors.
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The Hearing Officer recommends that the Employee Relations

Commission approve and adopt the following order:
Th.e County violated the Employee Relations Ordinance

by meeting directly wi th employees scheduled to be
laid off wi thout prior consultation wi th the Union.
Ths County is hsreby ordered to cease and desist
from taking similar actions in the future under
similar circumstances until prior consultation
wi th the Union has occurred.

Respectfully submi tted,

Hearing Officer
Torrance, California
January 13, 1983
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ARGUMNT

Petitioner' s Post- Hearing Brief cites cases (C and C Plywood
Corporation, 163 NLRB 1022 (1967), Medo Photo Supply

Corporation vs. NLRB 321 US 678) in support of its contention

that the meeting of Respondent Norman Murdoch on July 27,

1982 , with employees scheduled for layoff effective August 13,

1982, caused injury to CAPE' s status as a certified bargain-

ing repre senta ti ve .

The aforementioned cases involve. an employer bypassing

a Union on matters that are negotiable. In the instance

case, the subject of layoff is clearly negotiable and was

in fact negotiated with County Goali tion of Unions of

which Petitioner is a member. The relevant negotiated Civil

Service Rule (19) on Layoffs sets forth the procedure for

reduction and layoff of employees when necessary.

Specifically, Rule 19 delineates the basis for layoff, order

of reduction and/or layoff for represented and nonrepresented

employees, and exceptions to the order of layoff.

All that was required in this case was to consult with

Peti tioner on the specific names of ind viduals and order

of layoff of employees. The Employee Relations Ordinance

of Los Angeles. County, Section 6, Scope of Consultation

and Negotiation provides that:



n(a) all matters affecting employee relations,

including those that are not subject to

negotiations, are subject to consultation

between management representatives and the

duly authorized representative of affected

employee organization. Every reasonable

effort shall be made to have such consultation

prior to effecting basic changes in any rule

or procedure affecting employee relations. mphasis added)

The Employee Relations Ordinance indicates that consultation

should occur prior to any change however, the Ordinance does

not mandate that the consultation occur prior to the ch:al1ge

An effort was made to consult wi th Petit oner as soon as

the Workforce Reduction Plan was approved by the Board of

Supervisors. A meeting prior to the Board' s final approval

would have pointless as the Respondent would have been placed

in a position of speculating as to which employees if any,

were to be subject to layoff. This position is supported

by the testimony of Mr. Jackson who stated that the Board

provided additional funding on July 6, which certainly

al tered the course of the Workforce Reduction Plan and
minimized impact on other employees.

Petitioner alleges injury to its status as a bargaining

agent as re suI t of Re spondent ' s July 27, 1982 , meeting



but did not provide witness(es) or other evidence in

support of its allegation. Respondent contends that

Petitioner ' s case is based solely on unsupported allega-

tions. Mere allegations unsupported by corraborati 

evidence is not proof of an unfair labor practice charge

under the Employee Relations Ordinance and should be given

no weight by the Hearing Officer.

Peti tioner also contents that Respondent failed to

indicate to Petitioner during the July 21 telephone call

that the July 30 meeting was untimely Petitioner' s Brief,

Page 15, lines 12-14). Respondent maintains that Petitioner

was advised of the urgency of the matter but Petitioner

remained unavailable until July 30. Respondent' s position
is supported by the testimony of Mr. Dolson who stated

that he and Mr. Meek were in mileage fact-finding and

Mr. Dolson was on vacation the following week of July 26

which left one (I) CAPE representative to provide represen-

tation services to the entire CAPE membership of Los Angeles

County during that week.

Respondent concludes that there 
is no basis in fact for

Peti tioner ' s unfair charge. Further , Petitioner has failed

to carry the burden of proof in this case and therefore

Respondent requests that Unfair Charge 3. 6 be dismissed.

Dated: 15 
DONNA HILL
Senior Administrative Analyst
County of Los Angeles


